

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ZIPRECRUITER, INC. AND
INDEED, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CRYSTAL SKELTON
ZIPRECRUITER, INC.
604 Arizona Avenue
Santa Monica, CA 90401

ARIEL HENDERSON
ANDIE NORTH BARBOUR
INDEED, INC.
6433 Champion
Grandview Way
Austin, TX 78750

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON
CHARLES S. DAMERON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Online Platforms Need Algorithms To Organize Content	4
A. Algorithms Enable Users To Navigate Large Databases	4
B. Online Employment Marketplaces Depend On Algorithmic Matching	8
II. Section 230 Protects Algorithms	13
A. Under Section 230, Algorithms Are Enabling Tools, Not Content	13
B. Cases Like This One Strike At The Heart Of Section 230	15
III. The Theories Advanced by Petitioners And The Government Threaten The Basic Structure Of Internet Platforms	20
A. Petitioners' Arguments Flout The Text Of Section 230	21
B. The Government Mischaracterizes Algorithms	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	26
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	16, 17, 28
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	4

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2)	2, 5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	1, 7, 13, 15, 17, 20, 28
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	7, 14, 16, 17, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	7, 13, 23
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)	7, 13, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)(C)16, 22, 23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sergey Brin & Lawrence Page, <i>The anatomy of a large-scale hypertextual Web search engine</i> , 30 <i>Computer Networks & ISDN Sys.</i> 107 (1998).....	5, 6
Thomas H. Cormen, <i>Algorithms Unlocked</i> (2013).....	4, 5
Philip S. DeOrtentiis et al., <i>Different Starting Lines, Different Finish Times: The Role of Social Class in the Job Search Process</i> , 107 <i>J. Applied Psych.</i> 444 (2022).....	9
Engineer Jobs, ZipRecruiter, https://www.ziprecruiter.com/jobs-search?search=Engineer&location=Washington%2C+DC&radius=25 (search results as of Jan. 18, 2023).....	10
Indeed, Job Posting Guidelines, https://www.indeed.com/hire/job-posting-guidelines (last visited Jan. 17, 2023).....	18
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> (2019).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> (2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2015/11/PI_2015-11-19-Internet-and-Job-Seeking_FINAL.pdf	8
Liesel L. Sharabi, <i>Finding Love on a First Data: Matching Algorithms in Online Dating</i> , Harvard Data Science Review (2022), https://hdsr.mitpress.mit.edu/pub/i4eb4e8b/release/2	8
Daria Sorokina & Erick Cantú-Paz, <i>Amazon Search: The Joy of Ranking Products</i> , SIGIR Conference (July 2016), https://assets.amazon.science/89/cd/34289f1f4d25b5857d776bdf04d5/amazon-search-the-joy-of-ranking-products.pdf	8
Yao Yao et al., <i>Yelp’s Review Filtering Algorithm</i> , 1 SMU Data Science Rev. 3 (2018), https://scholar.smu.edu/datasciencereview/vol1/iss3/3	8
Yelp, https://www.yelp.com/ (last visited Jan. 17, 2023).....	23
ZipRecruiter, Job Posting Rules, https://www.ziprecruiter.global/en/job-rules (last visited Jan. 17, 2023)	18
